# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM325245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Roomy Sock Cmpany, Inc.		12/26/2013	CORPORATION: ALABAMA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MDI Corporation	
Street Address:	237 Oxmoor Circle	
Internal Address:	Suite 103	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35209	
Entity Type:	Type: CORPORATION: ALABAMA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3933073	ROOMY

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2059439338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 205-212-5572 Email: rwslaw1@aol.com Robert W. Shores Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 517 Beacon Parkway West Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35209

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carlton E. White
SIGNATURE:	/Carlton E. White/
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2014

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SCAN4708\_000#page1.tif source=SCAN4708\_000#page2.tif source=SCAN4708 000#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005414 FRAME: 0270

900309146

### **BILL OF SALE**

For and in consideration of the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, Roomy Sock Company, Inc., an Alabama corporation, (hereafter Seller) agrees to sell the assets listed on Exhibit A (the Assets), attached, to MDI Corporation, an Alabama corporation (hereafter Buyer) all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assets, subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Seller hereby assigns, transfers and conveys all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assets to Buyer, forever.
- 2. Buyer shall have the exclusive use of the trade mark granted to Seller, together with all of the rights, privileges and responsibilities attendant thereto.
- 3. Buyer shall have the exclusive right to continue to use and benefit from the website established by Seller for Roomy Socks, including all sales generated on said sight.
- 4. Al of the capital stock of Seller shall remain the separate property of Carlton White, the present sole owner of said stock, and Carlton White shall be solely responsible for all aspects of going forward with and/or winding up the affairs of said corporation. In no event shall Seller and/or Carlton White do anything to impair or interfere with the right of Buyer to the name, trade mark and goodwill assigned and conveyed herein to Buyer. Seller agrees to either dissolve or change the name of Roomy Sock Company, Inc. in due course following execution of this agreement, but in no event shall the name Roomy Sock be used by Carlton White or the Seller for any purpose in the future other than in compliance with federal and state tax obligations.
- 5. The consideration for this sale set forth above shall be paid to Seller over the ensuing twelve (12) months as the cash flow of Buyer permits, but not later than one year from the date hereof.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005414 FRAME: 0271 This Bill of Sale contains all of the agreements between the parties referable to the sale of the Assets conveyed hereby on this the day of December, 2013.

**MDI CORPORATION** 

JEFFERSON COUNTY STATE OF ALABAMA

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the day of December, 2013.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 06/08/15

Roomy Sock Company, Inc.

JEFFERSON COUNTY STATE OF ALABAMA

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the black day of <u>December</u>, 2013.

Notary Public

My commission expires: D6/06/15

TRADEMARK REEL: 005414 FRAME: 0272

# EXHIBIT A

The assets of Roomy Sock Company, Inc. made the subject of the Bill of Sale include, but are not limited to:

The trade mark issued to Roomy Sock Company, Inc.

**RECORDED: 12/05/2014** 

The website maintained in the name of Roomy Sock Company, Inc.

Any and all sales of the corporation, including those generated by the website.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005414 FRAME: 0273